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TITLE 16 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
DELAWARE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

2000 Division of Developmental Disabilities Services

2101 Agency Appeal Process

1.0 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this regulation, shall have the following meaning
unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
“Appeal” means a DDDS internal evidentiary review of a decision by an objective committee
assigned by the Division Director or designee.
“Applicant” means any person who is applying for services from the DDDS.
“Individual Rights Complaint” means the DDDS formal process for asserting that the rights
of an individual served have been violated, an internal review concerning the reported rights
violation and the identification of a plan to improve the situation.
“Risk Management Committee” means the internal Division committee responsible for
reviewing identified focus areas situations that present actual or potential danger to individuals
served and staff; subsequently developing risk reduction strategies.

2.0 Situations/issues eligible for review.
Situtions/issues to be reviewed via the DDDS appeals process include the following:
2.1 Decisions that involve the omission of choice between institutional care and home and

community based services.
2.2 Denial of eligibility for DDDS services.

2.3 Denial of service provider of choice.

2.4 Denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services.

25 Dissatisfaction with the outcome of an Individual Rights Complaint.
3.0 Resolution Prior to Appeal Request

The Division encourages the appellant to attempt to resolve the situation being contested,
prior to requesting an appeal, although all informal resolution avenues do not need to be
exhausted, as a pre-requisite.

4.0 Decision Implementation.

The implementation of a DDDS decision shall be postponed pending the decision of a DDDS
appeal or Medicaid Fair Hearing, unless it has already been implemented or by agreement of
the appellant and the Division.

5.0 Medicaid Fair Hearing Request.

A Medicaid recipient may request a Division of Social Services (DSS) Medicaid Fair hearing at
any point in the appeals process, up to ninety (90) days following receipt of a written notice of
the DDDS decision that the recipient decides to appeal.

6.0 Appellant Contact

The DDDS Appeals Committee chairperson shall make efforts to contact the appellant within
five (5) working days of receiving the appeals request, unless that appeal is for a disputed
eligibility decision. In that case, the DDDS Appeals Committee chairperson shall request a
copy of the appellant’s intake record within five (5) days of receiving the appeal request and
make efforts to contact the appellant within five (5) working days of receiving a copy of the
intake record.

7.0 Appeals Request Review.
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8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

The DDDS Appeals Committee chairperson shall review the appeals request with the
appellant, provide clarification as necessary, explain the appeals process and schedule an
appeal review at the following month’s appeal hearing contingent on providing a 14 calendar
days notice.

Meeting with the Appellant.

The DDDS Appeals Committee shall meet with the appellant in person, unless otherwise
requested, and listen to the reason(s) that a decision is disputed. The appellant has the right to
invite guests to the appeal hearing and present additional information for consideration. The
appellant shall have the opportunity to ask questions, request clarification and receive
answers. The person or designee who initially made the decision being disputed shall also
appear at the appeal hearing and explain the rationale for his/her decision.

Division Director Notification

The Division Director shall be notified of the Appeals Committee’s recommendations relative
to the issue(s) being appealed, with five (5) working days of the appeal hearing.

Notice of Final appeal Disposition.
The Division Director shall send written notification to the appellant of the final appeal
disposition, within fifteen (15) working days of the appeal hearing. The notification shall
include a notice regarding the right to request a Division of Social Services (DSS) Medicaid
Fair Hearing, if the aggrieved person is a Medicaid recipient or applying for a Medicaid
service.

Effect of Appeal on Medicaid Fair Hearing or other Review Processess.

A DDDS Appeal shall not be a pre-requisite for requesting a DSS Medicaid Fair Hearing nor
shall the availability of a DDDS Appeal take the place of or prevent access to other review
processes otherwise available under law or Departmental policy.

Appeal Statistics and Trends.

The DDDS Risk Management Committee shall review appeal statistics and trends, on an
annual basis or as requested by the committee chair or Division Director.
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